

No. 13-1124

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MINORITY TELEVISION PROJECT, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATION
COMMISSION, et al.,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC
LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT
OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
Counsel of Record
TIMOTHY SANDEFUR
ANASTASIA P. BODEN
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: dlafetra@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	3
I. SPEECH RIGHTS OF BROADCASTERS AND ADVERTISERS RAISE FUNDAMENTAL ISSUES OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE	3
II. COURTS CONFLICT ON WHETHER SPEECH CONTAINING BOTH COMMERCIAL SPEECH AND NON-COMMERCIAL SPEECH IS ENTITLED TO FULL FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION	8
A. Commercial Enterprises Speak on Social and Political Issues	12
B. Innovations in Corporate Expression Blur the Distinction Between Types of Speech	15
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	7
<i>All One God Faith, Inc. v. Organic & Sustainable Indus. Standards, Inc.</i> , 183 Cal. App. 4th 1186 (2010)	10
<i>B & B Coastal Enters., Inc. v. Demers</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 155 (D. Me. 2003)	12
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	passim
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	4
<i>Dex Media West, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 696 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2012)	8-9, 21
<i>Edenfeld v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	4
<i>F.C.C. v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	2
<i>Gibson v. Texas Dep’t of Ins.– Div. of Workers’ Comp.</i> , 700 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	14
<i>Kasky v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 27 Cal. 4th 939 (2002)	9-10
<i>Larson v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 192 Cal. App. 4th 1263 (2011)	12
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. __ (Apr. 2, 2014)	6-7, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mut. Film Corp. v. Indus. Comm’n of Ohio</i> , 236 U.S. 230 (1915)	14
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	6
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003)	1, 3, 8, 11
<i>People ex rel. Brown v. PuriTec</i> , 153 Cal. App. 4th 1524 (2007) cert. denied, 553 U.S. 1005 (2008)	10
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	4
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	1, 4, 8, 11-12, 15
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	8
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 907 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012)	11
<i>Valentine v. Chrestensen</i> , 316 U.S. 52 (1942)	14-15
<i>Vidal Sassoon, Inc. v. Bristol-Myers Co.</i> , 661 F.2d 272 (2d Cir. 1981)	22
<i>Yeager v. AT&T Mobility, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 3847178, *4-*5 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2011)	12

Rules

S. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
S. Ct. R. 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Federal Statute	
47 U.S.C. § 399b	2
Miscellaneous	
Becker, Elizabeth, <i>Animal Rights Group to Sue Fast-Food Chain</i> , N.Y. Times, July 7, 2003, http://lists.envirolink.org/pipermail/ar-news/Week-of-Mon-20030707/003152.html (last visited Apr. 8, 2014)	10-11
Ben & Jerry’s Mission Statement, http://www2.benjerry.com/cms/site/auactivism/mission-statement (last visited Apr. 8, 2014)	14
<i>BMW-The Hire</i> , This is not advertising (July 5, 2011), http://thisisnotadvertising.wordpress.com/2011/07/05/bmw-the-hire/ (last visited Apr. 8, 2014)	19
Cheney, Alexandra, <i>The Story Behind That Fiona Apple Chipotle Ad</i> , Wall Street Journal (Sep. 19, 2013), http://blogs.wsj.com/speakeasy/2013/09/19/the-story-behind-that-fiona-apple-chipotle-ad/ (last visited Apr. 8, 2014)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<p><i>Daniel Craig Defends James Bond Product Placement</i>, The Telegraph (Apr. 17, 2002), http://www.telegraph.co.uk/culture/film/jamesbond/9209746/Daniel-Craig-defends-James-Bond-product-placement.html (last visited Apr. 8, 2014)</p>	17
<p>Elliot, Stuart, <i>Seinfeld and Superman join forces again in spots for American Express, this time on the web</i>, New York Times (Mar. 30, 2004), http://www.nytimes.com/2004/03/30/business/media-business-advertising-seinfeld-superman-join-forces-again-spots-for.html (last visited Apr. 8, 2014)</p>	19
<p>Goldstein, Thomas C., <i>Nike v. Kasky and the Definition of “Commercial Speech”</i>, 2002-2003 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 63</p>	4
<p>Katsh, M. Ethan, <i>Rights, Camera, Action: Cyberspatial Settings and the First Amendment</i>, 104 Yale L.J. 1681 (1995)</p>	21
<p>La Fetra, Deborah J., <i>Kick It Up a Notch: First Amendment Protection for Commercial Speech</i>, 54 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 1205 (2004)</p>	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Levin, Gary, <i>Benetton Ad Lays Bare the Bloody Toll of War</i> , Advertising Age (Feb. 21, 1994), http://adage.com/article/news/benetton-ad-lays-bare-bloody-toll-war/88321/ (last visited Apr. 8, 2014)	13
McLaughlin, Colin, “ <i>The LEGO Movie</i> ” is more than a feature-length product placement, The Daily Texas (Feb. 14, 2014) http://www.dailytexanonline.com/life-and-arts/2014/02/14/%E2%80%9Cthe-lego-movie%E2%80%9D-is-more-than-a-feature-length-product-placement (last visited Apr. 8, 2014)	16
Menthe, Darrel C., <i>The Marketplace Metaphor and Commercial Speech Doctrine: Or How I Learned to Stop Worrying About and Love Citizens United</i> , 38 Hastings Const. L.Q. 131 (2010)	6
Miller, Joshua Rhett, <i>Chick-fil-A Not Alone in Touting Religion Alongside Products</i> , FoxNews.com (Aug. 1, 2012), http://www.foxnews.com/us/2012/08/01/chick-fil-a-not-alone-in-touting-religion-alongside-products/ (last visited Apr. 8, 2014)	13
Mitchell, Elvis, <i>Halting Crime In Advance Has Its Perils</i> , New York Times (June 21, 2002), http://www.nytimes.com/movie/review?res=9E02EEDA113BF932A15755C0A9649C8B63 (last visited Apr. 8, 2014)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Out of the Closet Thrift Stores, http://outofthecloset.org (last visited Apr. 8, 2014)	13
Passariello, Christina & Clark, Jennifer, <i>Benetton Retries Provocation</i> , Wall St. J. (Nov. 17, 2011), http://online.wsj.com/ news/articles/SB1000142405297020 3611404577041843336351290 (last visited Apr. 8, 2014)	13
Redish, Martin H., <i>First Amendment Theory and the Demise of the Commercial Speech Distinction: The Case of the Smoking Controversy</i> , 24 N. Ky. L. Rev. 553 (1997)	7
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>The Right to Earn a Living</i> (2010)	1
Sauer, Abe, <i>Alex, What Is Jeopardy Product Placement for Met Opera?</i> , Brand Channel (Apr. 19, 2011), http:// www.brandchannel.com/home/post/ Met-Opera-Jeopardy.aspx (last visited Apr. 8, 2014)	16
Shelledy, David, <i>Autonomy, Debate, and Corporate Speech</i> , 18 Hastings Const. L.Q. 541 (1991)	6
<i>Street of Dreams</i> , Dolce & Gabbana, http://www.dolcegabbana.com/beauty/ ad-campaigns/the-one/ (last visited Apr. 8, 2014)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Sullivan, Kathleen M., <i>Political Money and Freedom of Speech</i> , 30 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 663 (1997)	5
Thierer, Adam, <i>Advertising Commercial Speech and First Amendment Parity</i> , 5 Charleston L. Rev. 503 (2011)	16
Terilli, Samuel A., <i>Nike v. Kasky and the Running-But-Going-Nowhere Commercial Speech Debate</i> , 10 Comm. L. & Pol’y 383 (2005)	10
<i>The Scarecrow film</i> , Chipotle.com, http://www.scarecrowgame.com/film.html (last visited Apr. 8, 2014)	20
<i>The Three Little Pigs</i> , The Guardian, https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=vDGrfhJH1P4 (last visited Apr. 8, 2014)	18
Walker, Rob, <i>The Ad-Friendly World of Minority Report</i> , Slate (June 24, 2002), http://www.slate.com/articles/business/ad_report_card/2002/06/the_adfriendly_world_of_minority_report.html (last visited Apr. 8, 2014)	17
Weinstein, James, <i>Speech Categorization and the Limits of First Amendment Formalism: Lessons from Nike v. Kasky</i> , 54 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 1091 (2004)	7
